
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Rebecca Preen 

direct line 0300 300 4193 

date 4 September 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Thursday, 18 September 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, C C Gomm, 
Ms A M W Graham, K C Matthews, B Saunders, A Shadbolt and P Williams 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, K M Collins, P Hollick, R W Johnstone, D Jones and 
M A Smith] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 

 
 
 

This meeting 
may be filmed.* 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming. 
 
The use of arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

4. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 June 2014 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

• Barford Road, The Hill and High Street, Blunham – consider objections 
to traffic calming measures and waiting restrictions 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
 



 
 

 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Members Updates 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Community Services and the Executive 
Member for Regeneration. 
 

*  Verbal 

10 Highways Contract Renewal Project: Authorisation to 
Proceed 
 
To receive a report prior to Executive. 
 
Due to its size the appendices have been reproduced for 
Members of the Committee only.  The appendix is 
available at the following link 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListMeetin
gs.aspx?CommitteeId=648  
and in hard copy on request. 
 

*  47 - 54 

11 Climate Change Strategy 
 
To receive a report and presentation on the Climate 
Change Strategy. 
 

*  55 - 94 

12 Q1 Budget Report June 2014 
 
To receive a presentation on the Quarter 1 Budget 
Monitoring Report 
 

*  95 - 100 

13 Provisional Work Programme 2014/15 and Executive 
Forward Plan 
 
To consider the currently drafted Committee work 
programme and Executive Forward Plan.  
 
 

*  101 - 104 



 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 19 June 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr D McVicar (Chairman) 

Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs D Bowater 

C C Gomm 
Ms A M W Graham 
K C Matthews 
 

Cllrs B Saunders 
A Shadbolt 
P Williams 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  R D Berry  
  A D Brown Deputy Executive 

Member for 
Regeneration 

  A L Dodwell Deputy Executive 
Member for Children's 
Services and Community 
Services 

  Mrs D B Gurney  
  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 

and Chairman of the 
Executive 

  B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr M Coiffait – Community Services Director 
 Mr J Cushing – Economic Policy Manager 
 Mr J Longhurst – Director of Regeneration and 

Business 
 Mr J Partridge – Corporate Policy Manager 

 
Others in 
Attendance 

Mr D Mouawad Chief Executive, 
SEMLEP 

 
 

SC/14/19.   Members' Interests  
 
None. 

 
SC/14/20.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
None.  

Agenda Item 4
Page 5



SCOSC -  19.06.14 
Page 2  

 

 

 
SC/14/21.   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 08 May 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to 
amending the references to parking on grass verges (Minutes SC/14.8 
refers) to read “(…) regards to funding for restricting parking on grass 
verges.” 

 
SC/14/22.   Petitions  

 
Cllr Aldis presented a petition regarding safety issues on Sunderland Road and 
the hazardous movement of traffic that made sections of the road unsafe for 
pedestrians.  It was suggested that a raised table or zebra crossing be 
constructed to improve road safety.  
 
In response Cllr Young agreed to ask officers to review the Local Transport 
Plan for Sandy to see if it had been included and to determine the level of 
funding that might be available from the Council.  It was suggested that the 
Town Council consider how much it might be able to contribute to a scheme to 
resolve this issue.   
 
Cllr Gurney commented that road safety might be impacted by proposals to 
close two rail crossings in the area, which would also have an impact on local 
traffic movement. It was also commented by a Member that business in the 
area had also previously indicated a concern regards this road.  
 
RECOMMEDNDED that the petition be considered by the next Traffic 
Management Meeting and the minutes of the Sustainable Communities 
OSC be made available when this issue was considered further.  

 
SC/14/23.   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
None.  

 
SC/14/24.   Call-In  

 
None.  

 
SC/14/25.   Requested Items  

 
None.  

 
SC/14/26.   Executive Member Update  

 
The Executive Member(s) provided an update to the Committee on several 
matters that were not included on the agenda and responded to questions as 
follows:-  

• Progress in relation to the Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan, which would be 

submitted to the Secretary of State and planning applications for the 

expansion of sites at Dunton Lane and Potton, which would be taken 

Agenda Item 4
Page 6



SCOSC -  19.06.14 
Page 3  

 

 

through the planning process.  In response to a specific question Cllr Young 

agreed to provide a briefing by email on a gypsy and traveller site at Long 

Lake Meadow. 

• The Development Strategy, which was out to consultation the responses to 

which would be sent directly to the secretary of state.  In response to a 

request Cllr Young agreed to provide further information in relation to the 

amount of consultation that had been undertaken with Cambridgeshire 

County Council in relation to the Development Strategy.  

• A memorandum of understanding (MoU) had been signed with the majority 

of neighbouring authorities under the duty to cooperate.  Cllr Young 

confirmed that there would be no delay to the Development Strategy as a 

result of the two authorities not signing the MoU.  

• A report that would be presented t
[...]
s could benefit and local schemes such 
as time-bank.  

• Any benefit accrued from the business rates relating to the Northampton 
Waterside Enterprise Zone would come into the SEMLEP area as a whole.  

• A minimum of 20% of European funding was required to be used for social 
inclusion. Other European funding streams could be used on small and 
medium sized enterprises and innovation  

• A particular governance mechanism for the partnership had been set out by 
Central Government and this demonstrated that the Government would 
control funding, contracts and the procurement of delivery.  Scrutiny of the 
partnership was provided by the businesses that were involved in the 
SEMLEP Board. 

 
The Committee thanked Mr D Mouawad for attending the meeting and agreed 
that an annual report should be delivered to the Committee to report on the 
progress of delivering schemes.  
 
RECOMMENDED that an annual report be received by SEMLEP to provide 
an update on the delivery of schemes.  
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4
Page 8



SCOSC -  19.06.14 
Page 5  

 

 

SC/14/28.   Provisional Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan  
 
AGREED that the reports on the Community Infrastructure Levy and the 
revised Planning Obligations Strategy be rescheduled and that the 
meeting on 24 July 2014 be cancelled with the quarterly performance 
reports being circulated to Members outside the meeting.  

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.50 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 

Agenda Item 4
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES - SERVICES 
DELEGATED DECISIONS ON TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 

MONDAY 11 AUGUST 2014 
DECISIONS DIGEST

 
 

 

DATE 
ISSUED/PUBLISHED 
13 August 2014 

 

THE CALL-IN DEADLINE FOR ANY ITEMS CONTAINED IN THIS DECISIONS DIGEST IS 
5.00 P.M. ON 20 AUGUST 2014 SUBJECT TO ANY CALL-IN REQUESTS BEING 
RECEIVED, ALL THE D
[...]
CTIONS TO 
TRAFFIC CALMING 
MEASURES AND 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
 

1. That the proposal to install Traffic Calming Measures 
be implemented as published with the following two 
exceptions: 

• Kerb build out or single chicane in The Hill opposite 
property no. 62 not be implemented; 

• Kerb build out be implemented and a pedestrian 
refuge island in the junction of the Park Lane/The 
Hill and introduction of a bus cage line marking 
opposite property no. 2 not be implemented. 

2. That the proposal to introduce No Stopping on School 
Keep Clear markings and No Waiting Monday to 
Friday 8.00am to 9.30am and 3.00pm to 4.30pm be 
implemented as published, but that parking be 
monitored after implementation and additional 

Reason for Decision: 
Objections Received 
 

None 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 12



 

ITEM  DECISION Reason for Decision  Alternative 
Options 

Considered and 
Refused 

restrictions be considered if deemed necessary. 

FAULKNER'S WAY AND 
ST MARY'S WAY AREA, 
LEIGHTON-LINSLADE - 
CONSIDER OBJECTIONS 
TO RESIDENTS PERMIT 
PARKING SCHEME 
AMENDMENTS 
 

1. That the proposal to amend the operational hours of 
the residents permit parking zone in Faulkner’s Way 
and Stoke Road, Leighton-Linsalde be implemented as 
published. 

2. That the proposal to amend the operational hours of 
the residents permit parking zone in the St Mary’s Way 
area, Leighton-Linslade be implemented as published. 

Reason for Decision: 
Objections Received 
 

None 

PETITION, ST JOHN'S 
STREET,  
BIGGLESWADE 
 

That the lead petitioner be informed that Central 
Bedfordshire Council is supportive in principle of a one-way 
traffic system in the St Johns Street triangle, but needs to 
undertake further work as outlined in this report and 
explore funding options. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
Petitions Received 
 

None 

GLEBE AVENUE & 
LYALL CLOSE - 
FLITWICK 
 

It is recommended that, subject to funding, the parking 
situation in Glebe Avenue and Lyall Close be assessed in 
more detail and a consultation exercise be undertaken with 
residents’ to determine favoured option. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
Petitions Received 
 

None 

PETITION, BROOKES 
ROAD AREA, FLITWICK 
 

It is recommended that, subject to funding, the parking 
situation in Brookes Road be assessed in more detail, 
including adjacent roads such as Greenways, and a 
consultation with residents be undertaken to determine 
residents’ favoured options. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
Petitions Received 
 

None 

 
 

Date Issued 13 August 2014  All Members of the Council 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Delegated Decisions by the Executive Member for Community 
Services on Traffic Regulation Orders 
  

Date: 11 August 2014 

Subject: Barford Road, The Hill and High Street, Blunham – 
Consider Objections to Traffic Calming Measures and 
Waiting Restrictions 
 

Report of: Paul Mason, Head of Highways 
 

Summary: This report seeks the approval of the Executive Member for Community 
Services for the introduction of Traffic Calming Measures and Waiting 
Restrictions in High Street, Blunham 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Nick Chapman 

nick.chapman@amey.co.uk 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: Sandy 

Function of: Council 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

This proposal supports the following council priorities: 

• Enhancing your local community – creating jobs, managing growth, protecting 
our countryside and enabling businesses to grow.  

• Promote health and well being and protect the vulnerable.  

• Better infrastructure – improved roads, broadband reach and transport. 

Financial: 

The overall cost of the scheme will be approximately £37,000. 

The budget for this comes from a Section 106 contribution of £49,740 (Land at Barford Road, 
Blunham (CB/11/03412/FULL)) 
 
Legal: 

A Section 106 contribution has been secured from Bellway Homes for Traffic Calming 
and Sustainable Transport. The
[...]
cular the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 (as amended) 
and legal advice will be provided throughout the procurement process. 
 
 

Risk Management: 

5. The following risks have been identified should a contract for the delivery of 
highways services from 2016 onwards not be operational by 1 April 2016: 

· Failure to discharge statutory responsibilities for highways service delivery 

· Reputational risks associated with the failure to deliver highways services 

· Financial risks associated with failure to deliver highways services 

· Legal challenge resulting from failure to deliver services 

These risks have been identified and appropriate mitigation action will be taken. 
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

6. Delivering a Highways Assets Management Plan and moving from a Managing 
Agent Contract to a Term Maintenance Contract Plus from 1 April 2016 
requires an increase in staffing resource for Central Bedfordshire Council.  
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

7. Central Bedfordshire Council has a statutory duty to promote equality of 
opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
foster good relations in respect of nine protected characteristics; age disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. The Council’s procurement 
processes ensure that due regard is given to the requirements of equality 
legislation when contracts are being drawn up and awarded. 

  

Public Health 

8. The delivery of effective, high quality, highways services will promote 
sustainable modes of travel which in turn will have a positive impact on the 
health and wellbeing of residents within Central Bedfordshire.  
 

Community Safety: 

9. The Council has a statutory duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 to do all that it reasonably can to reduce crime and disorder in its area. The 
delivery of effective, high quality, highwa
[...]
preparation for procuring a new contract for 
the delivery of highways services from 1 April 2016, officers considered a 
range of contracting models including; Term Maintenance Contracts, 
Managing Agent Contracts, Private Finance Initiatives (PFI) and full 
delivery in-house. Officers determined a Term Maintenance Contract Plus 
(TMC+)would be most suitable to effectively meet the Council’s priorities 
moving forward. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 48



15. A Term Maintenance Contract Plus (TMC+) differs from a Managing 
Agent Contract (MAC), in that the Council takes on a more prescriptive 
role with increased monitoring. A limited number of services will be 
brought in-house to facilitate this.  
 

16. It is anticipated that a TMC+ will reduce unit costs, improve the quality of 
services and increase control over services delivered, enabling the 
Council better to respond to our customers.  

 
 
17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
Officers’ conducted significant consultation with potential contractors 
and other interested groups that suggested a TMC+ would be the best 
contract option. The research also showed that a seven year contract 
term best matches the investment cycle of service providers and 
therefore provides the correct level of incentive and is likely to prove 
best value for money. The Committee is therefore asked to recommend 
to the Executive to approve TMC + as a contract model for the Council 
from 2016 with a contract term of seven years with a maximum seven 
years extension. 
 

 

Implications of moving from a MAC to TMC+ 
 
18. The current MAC requires very few CBC staff (5 FTE) to oversee the 

contract delivery. A TMC+ will allow greater control over the Contractor, 
and therefore requires a larger complement of CBC staff with particular 
skillsets relating, for example, to the management of streetworks, noticing 
and streetlighting as well as to analysis, quantity surveying asset 
management and audit. 
 

19. The Council should not incur additional cos
[...]
or participation in CRC and is therefore no longer 
liable for the annual ‘carbon tax’ of approximately £144K.  Of this, £74K would have 
related to the Council's corporate estate, and £70K in for street lighting.  In addition the 
Council does not have to cover the other associated costs needed for participation, such 
as registration and technical resource.  

 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 62



Central Bedfordshire Council – Climate Change Strategy: Update & next steps, 2014  

v1.0 5 

Overhaul of national planning policy:  2010 saw an overhaul of the planning system, 
aimed at promoting local decision-making and reducing planning "red-tape".  This resulted 
in the production of a new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) replacing over 1000 
pages of previous national planning policy with a streamlined document of 80 pages, 
(alongside supporting guidance).  The NPPF recognises that ‘Planning plays a key role in 
helping shape places to secure radical reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, minimising 
vulnerability and providing resilience to the impacts of climate change, and supporting the 
delivery of renewable and low carbon energy and associated infrastructure’.   
 

What this means for the Council?  Central Bedfordshire will see considerable growth 
over the coming decades and will manage this through the emerging Development 
Strategy.  This has to comply with the NPPF and will ensure that housing and business 
growth is sustainable and opportunities for low carbon development are maximised.  This 
will also help ensure that development is focused in the most sustainable locations.  More 
details can be found on page 26. 

 
 

The end of Warm Front, CERT and CESP:  The Warm Front scheme, which closed in 
January 2013, offered households receiving certain income related benefits a package of 
heating and insulation measures to the value of up to £3,500.  .   
 

The Carbon Emissions Reduction Target (CERT) ran until the end of 2012 and required the 
lar
[...]

0
0
0
s

 
£
0
0
0
s

 

R
e
g
e
n
e
ra

ti
o
n

 
3

,4
0

9
  

3
,4

0
9

  
0

  

Agenda Item 12
Page 98



 
 

Meeting: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 19 June 2014  

Subject: Provisional Work Programme & Executive Forward Plan  

Report of: Richard Carr, Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 

 

 

Contact Officer: Jonathon Partridge, Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

The work programme of the Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities.  Whilst there are no direct implications arising 
from this report the implications of proposals will be detailed in full in each report submitted 
to the Committee.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to any 
further amendments it may wish to make; 

 (b) considers the relevant items of the Executive Forward Plan; and 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in reviewing 
specific items. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

1. Appended is the currently drafted work programme for the Committee.  

2. The Committee is now requested to consider the work programme attached and 
amend or add to it as necessary.  

Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces 

3. In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also wish to 
consider how each item will be reviewed i.e. by the Committee itself (over one or a 
number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a Member Task Force to review 
an item in greater depth and report back its findings. 

 

Agenda Item 13
Page 99



Executive Forward Plan 
[...]
amme (2015/16 to 

2018/19

To consider the relevant directorate budget information

22 January 2015 Draft Revenue Budget and MTFP 

(2015/16 to 2018/19)

To consider the relevant directorate budget information

22 January 2015 Draft Fees & Charges To consider the relevant directorate fees and charges 

information

22 January 2015 Woodside Link To consider and comment on the proposed contractor for the 

construction of the Woodside Link 

22 January 2015 North Luton Framework Plan

22 January 2015 Community Safety Plan and Priorities 

(2015/16)

To consider and comment on the Community Safety Plan and 

Priorities for 2015/16

12 March 2015 Q3 Budget Report To receive a presentation on the relevant quarterly budget 

information

11 June 2015 Q3 Performance report To receive a presentation on the relevant quarterly 

performance information

11 June 2015 South East Midlands Local Enterprise 

Partnership

To receive a presentation as previously requested by Members

Agenda Item 13
Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Call-In
	TM REPORT - Blunham TC scheme - FINAL
	140918 Call in - Blunham - signed
	140918 - drawing, Build out on The Hill

	10 Highways Contract Renewal Project: Authorisation to Proceed
	11 Climate Change Strategy
	140918 item 11 CBC Climate Change Strategy update and progress report FINAL

	12 Q1 Budget Report June 2014
	13 Provisional Work Programme 2014/15 and Executive Forward Plan
	Item 13 Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 18 September 2014.

PRESENT

Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr A R Bastable (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs D Bowater
C C Gomm
Ms A M W Graham
K C Matthews

Cllrs B Saunders
A Shadbolt
B J Spurr
P Williams

Members in Attendance: Cllrs  P N Aldis
 I Dalgarno Deputy Executive 

Members for Community 
Services

 M A G Versallion Executive Member for 
Children's Services

 B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

Officers in Attendance:  Mr L Baldry – Deputy Head of Service
 Mr P Mason – Head of Highways
 Mr S Mooring – Environmental Policy Manager
 Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Advisor
 Ms J Taylor – Project Manager
 Ms S Templeman – Senior Finance Manager

Public          0

SCOSC/14/29.    Members' Interests 

 None.

SCOSC/14/30.    Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman announced that the Sustainable Communities OSC meeting 
scheduled for 11 December had been cancelled and the meeting scheduled for 
12 March 2015 had been rearranged to 20 March 2015.

Members were reminded that a co-convened meeting of all OSC’s would be 
held after 1pm on Tuesday 23 September 2014 to discuss Fees and Charges. 
A briefing on the Review of Healthcare Services in Bedfordshire and Milton 
Keynes had also been scheduled for Monday 20 October at 2pm in the Council 
Chamber.



SCOSC  18.09.14
Page 2

The Chairman explained that due to Cllr Maudlin having to attend another 
meeting, item 7 (Call In) would be moved to the end of the agenda to allow time 
for her to arrive.

SCOSC/14/31.    Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 June 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCOSC/14/32.    Petitions 

 None.

SCOSC/14/33.    Questions, Statements or Deputations 

 None.

SCOSC/14/34.    Call-In 

The Committee received a call-in relating to Barford Road, the hill and High 
Street, Blunham in order to consider objections to traffic calming measures and 
waiting restrictions.

Cllr Maudlin addressed the Committee and explained that the Call In was 
necessary to ensure that the voices of the residents were heard appropriately. 
Blunham Parish Council had not wanted the consideration of the objections to 
traffic calming measures and waiting restrictions to be omitted as they were 
happy with this proposal as it made the path wider and supported the Safer 
Route to School Strategy along with slowing traffic where necessary.

Cllr Aldis acknowledged the concerns raised by residents but said that it was 
important for this item to be reinstated. Cllr Spurr also declared that he was 
willing to accept the Call In and for the decision to be looked at again by the 
Executive. 

RECOMMENDED to refer the Call In back to the Executive Member to 
reconsider the objections to traffic calming measures and waiting 
restrictions.

SCOSC/14/35.    Requested Items 

 None.

SCOSC/14/36.    Executive Members Updates 

Cllr Dalgarno provided an update in relation to the following aspects of Leisure 
Facilities:-
 Flitwick Leisure Centre was due to open additional Football pitches for 

participants to play on.
 There would be a leisure event in Tiddenfoot in October.



SCOSC  18.09.14
Page 3

 Houghton Regis pool had been opened in time for the summer holidays and 
the remainder of the facility would be open in October 2015, the feedback 
from the public had been very positive.

The financial position of several leisure centres located within Central 
Bedfordshire. 

In response to a Member query Cllr Dalgarno explained that it was difficult to 
provide the Committee with an update regarding Sandy athletics track at this 
time as the application for Academy status was still to be resolved. £180k had 
been allocated within the budget to resurface the athletics track at Sandy 
Leisure Centre but this could only be spent if it remained a community facility. 

Cllr Wells provided an update in relation the following:-
 £500k had been allocated in the budget to pressure wash town centres, 

provide additional weed spraying and increase road sweeping.
 The responsibility for maintaining sponsored roundabouts. Rural weed 

spraying had increased and there would now be full width rural grass cutting 
four times per year.

 Measures to smarten up signage around Central Bedfordshire would be 
implemented.

Cllr Young confirmed to the Committee that an update on the Gypsy and 
Traveller Local Plan had been circulated to all Members in response to a recent 
press release. The Government intended to produce guidance on how Local 
Authorities should assess the Gypsy and Traveller community’s need, which 
was likely to have an impact on how the Council allocated pitches and where 
possible settlement envelopes were identified. It was confirmed that a 
consultation would conclude in November 2014.

SCOSC/14/37.    Highways Contract Renewal Project: Authorisation to Proceed 

The Assistant Director for Highways and Transport delivered a presentation 
which proposed to change the current model from a Managing Agent Contract 
(MAC) provider to a Term Maintenance Contract (TMC) approach. The 
presentation highlighted that this new approach would provide significant 
savings and give the Council more control over every aspect of Highways 
maintenance and management.

The Chairman clarified that the Committee was agreeing a new type of 
contract, not the detail of the report in the Appendices but whether the Council 
should retain the current method of contract delivery. The Chairman reiterated 
there may be a financial gain to the Council if it was agreed to change the type 
of contract. Public perception regarding who was responsible for road 
maintenance was very important as he felt that the public liked to see that the 
Council was accountable and not a contractor. The Chairman stated that the 
Council was doing well on the Asset Management Plan and so agreeing a new 
method of working for Highways could work very well.

Cllr Bowater queried whether enough information could be obtained under the 
proposed TMC approach to answer public queries. The Executive Member for 



SCOSC  18.09.14
Page 4

Community Services explained that under the TMC proposals the Area 
Stewards would come in house and work directly for the Council, therefore 
making them more accessible than at present. The MAC contract had worked 
well for the Council as the roads in Central Bedfordshire were of a high 
standard and the new contact would further enhance this by providing better 
innovation with regards to scheduled and future works.

The Committee commented that the performance of Amey had been of a high 
standard to date.  Reassurances were sought that these standards would not 
deteriorate under a new contract. The Assistant Director for Highways and 
Transport confirmed that the department would continue to manage quality and 
standards so as to ensure continuing positive standards and relationships.

Cllr Williams highlighted specific cases where utility companies had undertaken 
works and upon completion they were not to a standard acceptable to the 
Council. The Assistant Director for Highways and Transport explained that 
Amey currently worked hard with the utility companies to ensure their work was 
of a high standard.  In the future the department would consider alternative 
arrangements to improve this aspect further.

Cllr Graham stated that on occasion Amey had not rectified mistakes leading to 
the Council being blamed for poor quality. The Assistant Director for Highways 
and Transport explained that the bringing the inspection function back in house 
would help to address this challenge.

RECOMMENDED that the Sustainable Communities OSC support the 
proposal to proceed with a new Highways Contract Renewal Project.

SCOSC/14/38.    Climate Change Strategy 

The Environmental Policy Manager delivered a presentation regarding the 
Climate Change Strategy and outlined progress so far which included 
significant cost savings to the Council and schools along with overall reductions 
in carbon emissions from Council offices and the schools estate. It was 
highlighted that there were challenges ahead in reaching the target of a 35% 
reduction in emissions by 2015 and the Council may have to cut usage at a 
faster pace.

The Chairman commented that without schools in the scope of the Councils 
emissions, the Authority was no longer liable for the annual ‘carbon tax’ of 
approximately £144K and did not have to cover the other associated costs 
needed for participation as the Council no longer had a statutory requirement to 
reduce emissions. It was queried whether the Authority needed a strategy at all 
and if so whether it needed to move forward in a different direction to provide 
quantifiable benefits.

In light of the report the Committee discussed the following:-
 Concerns regarding the implications of removing schools from the scope of 

the strategy In response the Environmental Policy Manager explained there 
was a financial incentive for large organisations to make changes and 
improve their emissions output, schools were still an important part of this 



SCOSC  18.09.14
Page 5

and the Council was working closely with them to help achieve greater 
results.

 Concerns that the strategy had not addressed the issue of possible water 
shortages by 2020 other than acknowledging it might be a challenge. In 
response the Environmental Policy Manager explained it had been 
determined that Greywater systems were not viable and the Housing 
Standards Review stated it was possible only to have a certain amount of 
water allocation per person.

 Responsibility for deciding who received high priority for water allocation 
(for example businesses or rural landowners), which it was confirmed was 
the water board .

 Performance statistics with regards to emissions, which was shared with 
other Councils to assess comparable progress.

RECOMMENDED that the Strategy be endorsed however in light of the 
change in the Council’s statutory responsibility, the Committee sought 
reassurances that in the future any Strategy only be implemented if it 
would lead to substantial cost savings. 

SCOSC/14/39.    Q1 Budget Report June 2014 

The Senior Finance Manager delivered a presentation regarding the Q1 Budget 
Report which highlighted several overspends, however these were mitigated by 
forecast underspends thus balancing the finances overall.

The Chairman highlighted that any underspend would go back into the 
Corporate Budget and not necessarily spent within department.

NOTED the Report

SCOSC/14/40.    Provisional Work Programme 2014/15 and Executive Forward Plan 

The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan.

RECOMMENDED that the Sustainable Communities OSC Work 
Programme be agreed.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00a.m. and concluded at 
11.50a.m.)


